
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer West Community Committee 
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Farnley Hall Park, Hall Ln, 
Leeds LS12 5HA  
Monday, 2nd September, 2024 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 
A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
C Timmins - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
K Haigh - Farnley and Wortley; 
A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley; 
M Sewards - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
D Seary - Pudsey; 
S Seary - Pudsey; 
T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: Natasha Proser  
Governance Services, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin  Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street  
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers 
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 12 JUNE 24 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held Wednesday, 12th June 
2024. 
 

7 - 14 

8   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.  
 

15 - 
26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.  
 
The report also provides updates on some of the 
key activities between Community Committee 
meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, 
community engagement, partnership and locality 
working.  
 

27 - 
44 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the date and time of the next meeting 
is proposed as Monday, 4th November 2024 at 
1pm. Venue TBC. 
 

 

    
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Sewards in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, K Haigh, 
A McCluskey, D Seary, S Seary, T Smith 
and C Timmins 

 
CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting and thanked former Cllr 
Amanda Carter for her work on the Committee, and as her time as Chair of 
the Outer West Community Committee. 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interest  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

5 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Cllr A Carter. 
 

6 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
Mr Houseman, a local resident, attended the meeting and raised concerns 
regarding the proposed Moss Bridge housing development. He raised specific 
concerns in relation to the Moss Swing Bridge which was installed and paid 
for by the developer of the Airedale Mills housing scheme to provide vehicle 
and pedestrian access to the housing development.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

The resident commented that the bridge is inadequate, and often stops 
working, leaving the bridge inaccessible for sometimes an hour to a couple of 
hours. He explained that when the bridge is open to allow barges to pass 
through, the sites on the other side of the bridge are inaccessib
[...]
 

& Middleton) 

 

1 

1 

 

P Carlill 

A McCluskey 

Corporate Parenting Board 2 P Carlill and Trish Smith 

10 Outer West Community Committee Sub Group Nominations  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report which 
invited Community Committee Members to make nominations to each of the 
Outer West Community Committee Sub Groups for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED – To appoint the following: 

Sub Group Places Appointee(s) Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Environment and 
Community 
Safety Sub 
Group 

3 Cllrs C Timmins, 
A Carter and S 
Seary. 

Cllr C Timmins 

11 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation  Ward Amount Decision 

Outer West 
Targeted 
Deployment 

West 
Yorkshire 
Police – West 

All £4,980 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

Operations 
2024/25 

Leeds NPT 

Farsley 
Festival 

Farsley 
Community 
Initiative 

Calverley & 
Farsley and 
parts of 
Pudsey 

£4,000 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

Public Space 
CCTV 
Cameras – 
Outer West 

LeedsWatch All £11,000 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

 
The following was highlighted: 

 An overview of the proposed Minimum Conditions. Members were 
asked if they wished to keep the minimum conditions the same or 
consider amending these to split funding per ward. This conversation 
will be picked up again at the next committee meetings when members 
have had time to contemplate this 

 The Wellbeing Budget position 2024/25. The balance remaining for 
2024/25 stands at £13,648.40. 

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on 14th February 24, 0 
project applications have been declined. 

 Youth Activities Fund position 2024/25. The balance remaining for 
2024/24 stands at £8,250.19. 

 Small Grants & Skips position 2024/25. The balance remaining for 
2024/25 stands at £3,534.83. 

 
The following was discussed: 

 Outer West Targeted Deployment Operations 2024/25. Members 
highlighted the importance of this project, and explained it is a good run 
project which targets problematic areas. 

 Public Space CCTV Cameras Outer West. There was a general feeling 
between Members that a report needed to be brought back on value for 
money, and further information regarding monitoring of the cameras as 
it appeared that some information was missing for some of the 
cameras. A suggestion was put forward that a representative from 
LeedsWatch attend a future meeting. 

 Clarity on the process of applying for a skip for an individual and/or 
community was provided. 

 
RESOLVED – To note/consider: 

a) Minimum Conditions. 
b) Projects for consideration as outlined above. 
c) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
d) Details of the Youth Activities Fund position. 
e) Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget. 
f) To invite a representative from LeedsWatch to attend a future meeting 

and/or receiving a more detailed report on the cameras across the 
Outer West Community Committee area. 

 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

12 Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report which 
provided an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided 
opportunities for questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
A member requested to see a more detailed report on crime figures, 
particularly in relation to anti-social behaviour related statistics and a 
breakdown per ward to try and understand certain spikes and trends in 
localities. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the report and request raised during discussion. 
 

13 Community Committee Youth Summit/Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
Report  

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the Community Committee Youth Summit, as 
well as the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. 
 
The Localities Officer presented the report and highlighted the following: 

 The Youth Activity Fund was made available for children and young 
people aged 8-17 years. Children attended from across 7 different 
schools and organisations in the Outer West Community Committee 
area. 

 Consultation reaches youth service groups and harder to reach 
children and young people. 

 Feedback from young children evidenced that they would like longer 
days and sessions. 

 Popular activities children want in the area is sports activities, mixed 
activity fund days and dance/music. 

 
The Committee discussed the most recent Youth Sumit and its success. 
Members commented on how engaged the young people were with the 
activities and commented on how useful the sessions were with the young 
people. A member also commented on the possibility of having a longer 
session in the Council Chamber, as the young people seemed to enjoy this 
part of the session. 
 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months. 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 2nd September, 2024 

 

b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey and that the 
Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund for 2024/25. 

c) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2024/25. 

 
14 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday, 2nd 
September 2024 at 1pm. Venue TBC. 
 
The meeting concluded at 18:55. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Natalie Smith – Localities Officer – 01133 786430 

Date:    2nd September 2024    For Decision / to note 

Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report 

Purpose of report 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital)

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support

projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds.

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and

approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased through

wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calcul
[...]
require a coffee

machine

• Table cloths: the centre requires table cloths to make an attractive, welcoming space

• Incentive to complete impact surveys: 2X £50 vouchers to encourage participation

27. Project title: Adult Music Engagement

Name of group/organisation: The Music Box Yorkshire CIC

Funding amount requested from Large Grants: £2,760

Match funding: £2,100

Wards covered: Pudsey Ward

Start date: September

Project Overview: Activity One – Adult Band Project for adults aged 18 upwards:

This will focus on forming a live band working with up to 10 members each week for 30

weeks, with an hourly session per week. Staff will teach, guide and advise on how to play

popular songs to the participants on an instrument of their choice such as; guitar, bass,

drums, vocals, keyboard, or percussion. Participants then have a choice whether they want

to perform at an end of term celebration

Activity Two – Musical Activities for the Over 55s:

Provide musical activities and entertainment for people over 55 living with dementia and their

carers, people living in retirement housing, care homes, nursing homes and assisted living

accommodation. The Music Box want to be able subsidise entertainment costs and trial this

activity for 30 weeks.This projects aims to combat social isolation, enhance quality of life and

Support cognitive and emotional health.

28. Project title: Heritage Boards Greenside and Lowtown

Name of group/organisation: Pudsey Greenside Greenway

Funding amount requested from Large Grants: £2,112.00.(£512)

Match funding: 0.00

Wards covered: Pudsey

Start date:Completed

Project Overview: To provide heritage information display boards at former Railway station

sites of Greenside and Lowtown. The boards will provide information on the former Pudsey

Loop Rail line, stations, heritage background and map / guide of the route, plus plans to

create a new Greenway route in Pudsey. This project was approved in 2022 for the amount

of £1,600. The pr
[...]
udget to consider:

34. Project title: The Music Box Youth Music

Name of group/organisation: The Music Box Yorkshire CIC

Funding amount requested from Large Grants: £4,500

Match funding: 0

Wards covered: Pudsey Ward

Page 21



8 

Start date: September 

Project Overview: To deliver 2 music based projects based in Pudsey and Swinnow open 

to all young people.  

The first project will be based at Swinnow Community Centre where they will deliver music 

workshops at their weekly Den youth group. There will be different artists each week to 

engage with the participants offering DJing and beat making, rapping, beatboxing, lyric 

writing & podcasting.  

The second project will be to build on the success of their Youth Choir and will take place at 

Pudsey House for weekly rehearsals with the aim of end of term performances at the end of 

term event as well as other local community events (e.g Christmas light switch on, Pudsey 

Carnival, Fuse Festival). 

Monitoring Information 

35. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved by the

Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their

project. These reports are so that the Community Committee can measure the impact the

project has had on the community and the value for money achieved.

36. Detailed below is project monitoring that the Communities Team has received since the last

meeting of the Community Committee in June 2024:

37. Project name: Farnley & Wortley Fun Day

Funding: Wellbeing

Monitoring summary:This event was held at Farnley Community Centre and was

commissioned by the Outer West Localities officer and organised with Tenant engagement

team along with partners and services.

38. This was a free event for the community with lots of activities and entertainment throughout

the day. Some of the activities and stalls that attended on the day were:

• Arts and Crafts with Youth Services

• Face Painting/Glitter Tattoo

• Bal
[...]
’ Lunch Club 

Corporate Considerations 

Consultation and Engagement 

The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within the 
report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

46. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion, and

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies

with all relevant policies and legislation.

Council Polices and City Priorities 

47. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following

documents:

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30
2. Best City Plan
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan
4. Children and Young People’s Plan
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy

Resources and Value for Money 

48. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure

that the maximum benefit can be provided.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

49. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to

call in.

Risk Management 

50. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion 

51. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget
position.

Recommendations 

Page 25



52. Members are asked to note/discuss/consider:

a. Minimum Conditons (Paragraph 14)

b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)

c. Large Grant applications for consideration and decision (Paragraphs 26-27)

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)

e. YAF applications for consideration and decision (Paragraph 33)

f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)

g. Details of Capital Budget (Table 4)

h. Capital applications for consideration and decision (Paragrah 43)

i. CIL Applications for consideration (Paragraph 44)

Page 26



Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Natalie Smith – Localities Officer – 01133 786430 

Date:    2nd September 2024              To note   

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report     

Purpose of report 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular

issue.

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.

Main issues 

Employment and Skills- Update from Keri Evans 

3. The total number of people who are claiming Universal Credit (UC), as of June 2024, in the
Outer West Community Committee area is 7,450. This is an increase of 171.3% since
March 2020 (pre-pandemic levels), and an increase of 126 claimants on the previous
month.

4. The table below shows the total number of people claiming Universal Credit in Leeds, the
Outer West Community Committee area and by ward.

Universal Credit Claimants 16-64yrs 

March 2020 May 2024 June 2024 
Number Rate* Number Rate* Number Rate* 

Leeds 35,450 6.8% 88,802 17.1% 90,295 17.3% 

Outer West 2,746 6.1% 7,324 16.3% 7,450 16.6% 

Calverley & Farsley 565 3.9% 1,573 10.9% 1,612 11.1% 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Farnley & Wortley 1,304 8.5% 3,342 21.8% 3,419 22.3% 

Pudsey 877 5.8% 2,409 15.8% 2,419 15.9% 

*Rate shows the number of claimants not in employment as a percentage of the working
age population

5. The number of people who are claim
[...]
e but if they all scroll past and don’t read it, the engagement 

is 0 and it hasn’t been an effective way for the Community Committee to communicate. 

 

Having said that, many posts can be read without any further interaction! 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 41

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterWest


2 
 

1st Place – Farnley & Wortley Fun Day  

4764 people had this post delivered to them and it had 297 post clicks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd Place – Breeze in the Park 

1882 people had this post delivered to them and it had 51 post clicks.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61556665883729&__cft__%5b0%5d=AZUTVTPYdMVKXgtV8hzg-0Rf4qHm1FttpoU90l7o7-jqAUBYqcb1sqGL3m4Ukx_CPKNqf15u5YwvujU_acsiq7IkZYdAYj2up-N2hvaSanHxhA_1eBDDpCrN67tUTO_TNse7baP4-jsD80OwhuZXhCGr9vEDKV9MpKu62J49hxO5Nnz63yfclO7IxOWP7pnXapI8VkbNfvCdiuWa9G1xctqXZ6BDncA1rRcFzeiZIUIScw&__tn__=-UC%2CP-y-R


3 
 

 

3rd Place – Bands in the Park 

1870 people had this post delivered to them and it had 84 post clicks.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Details: 

The Outer West Community Committee Facebook page continue to be maintained by 

the Localities Officer and Engagement Support Officer for Outer West. The Outer West 

Community Committee wants to work with organisations and individuals in the area to 

promote local initiatives, advice, and good news stories that can benefit the local 

community. 

If you wish to get in touch, please contact: 

Natalie Smith – Natalie.smith@leeds.gov.uk  

Localities Officer – Outer West Community Committee 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 12 June 24
	8 Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report
	9 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report
	OWCC Social Media Report September






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McCluskey  in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, A Carter, K Haigh, 
D Seary, T Smith and C Timmins 

 
 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

16 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

Councillor McCluskey, Vice Chair assumed the Chair for the meeting.  He 
informed the Committee that Councillor Mark Sewards, Outer West 
Community Committee Chair had now resigned from the Council following his 
election to parliament in July 2024.  Councillor McCluskey passed on a 
message from the former Councillor Sewards thanking Members and Officers 
for their support over the past two years and wishing everyone all the best for 
the future. 
 

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

18 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

19 Declaration of Interest  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

20 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Seary. 
 

21 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 

22 Minutes - 12 June 24  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

There had been a query with the Borough of Pudsey Charity regarding 
Community Appointments.  It was agreed that Governance Services would 
investigate further and report back to Members. 
 

24 Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 There was a current balance of £12,668.50 remaining in the Wellbeing 
Budget. 

 Members agreed to return £6,000 to the Wellbeing Budget that had 
been previously ring fenced to Building Futures Together as funding 
had been secured from elsewhere. 

 A request had been made to ringfence some funding for litter pickers.  
It was agreed that cost details for this be calculated and reported back 
to the next meeting. 

 Funding application from Swinnow Community Centre for the Swinnow 
Community Café.  £3,750.00 was requested and there was match 
funding of £10,000.  Members were supportive of this application and it 
was agreed to fund this from the Capital Budget. 

 Funding application from The Music Box Yorkshire CIC for Adult Music 
Engagement.  £2,760 was requested and there was match funding of 
£2,100.  Representatives of The Music Box were in attendance and in 
response to questions and comments regarding the application, the 
following was discussed: 

o The organisation had operated as a CIC for three and a half 
years.  Accounts were available via Companies House and 
could be provided to the Committee. 

o Salaries were paid to the staff involved in the delivery of the 
project. 

o The funds would subsidise the overall costs of the services to be 
delivered. 

o The services could be provided to privately run care homes.  
The funding would be able to provide more entertainment and 
more choice for residents.  There was some concern that this 
funding would replace what was already available and that it 
should only be used for additional services. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

o The funding would be broken down to give £1,260 to the Adult 
Band Project for Adults and £1,500 for Musical Activities for 
Over 55s. 

o With regard to the Adult Band Project for Adults it was reported 
that this was promoted within the community and at Community 
Events and currently had almost 200 participants. 

o The Adult Band Project operated on a ‘pay as you feel’ basis. 
o The organisation was constantly applying for funding from other 

sources. 
o Further queries from the Committee included which care 

homes/providers would be targeted and further detail on the 
activities.  It was suggested that the request should have been 
submitted as two separate applications.  It was agreed to defer 
the application for the provision of further information and 
resubmission as separate applications. 

 Funding application from Pudsey Greenside Greenway for Heritage 
Boards Greenside and Lowtown.  This project had previously been 
approved in 2022 and following a delay the price had increased and a 
further £512.00 was requested.  It was reported that the boards were 
already in place and that previous increases had been covered by 
MICE money.  It was proposed that the application be refused. 

 Youth Activities Funds – There was a remaining balance of £8,250.19. 

 YAF funding application for the Music Box Youth Music from the Music 
Box Yorkshire CIC.  £4,500 was requested for the delivery of two music 
based projects for young people in Pudsey and Swinnow.  
Representatives of the Music Box CIC gave the Committee an 
overview of the projects which involved up to 60 children each week 
and helped prevent anti-social behaviour.  Members broadly supported 
the aims of the projects but there were concerns due to the limited 
funds available.  Members discussed the possibility of finding other 
funding streams and the possibility of providing funds at a reduced 
rate.  It was agreed to provide £1,500.00 to allow the first terms 
activities to go ahead. 

 Remaining balance in the small grants and skips budget is £2,284.83.  
Members sought clarity on whether applications for skips could be 
submitted following some contrary advice that requests should not be 
submitted. 

 There was £31,784.26 remaining in the Capital Budget 

 Funding application from Calverley United FC for a machinery grant.  
£3,500 was requested and there was match funding of £1,585.34  
Members were supportive of this application. 

 A question was asked whether funds could be ringfenced in order to 
secure the Grade II listed methodist chapel in Farnley that had fallen 
into disrepair.  It was proposed to meet with interested parties and 
report back to the next meeting of the Community Committee. 

 Final details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget were 
still to be detailed. 

 There was a CIL funding application from Pudsey Community Project 
for Pudsey Fartown Lower Hall Project. £34,000 was requested and 
there was £10,000 match funding.  It was reported that a legal 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

agreement had not yet been agreed and it was proposed to defer the 
application. 

 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted: 
 

a) Minimum conditions (Paragraph 14) 
b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
c) That the following large grant application be approved: 

o Swinnow Community Cafe - £3,750 (from Capital Budget) 
d) That the following large grant application be deferred: 

o Adult Music Engagement 
e) That the following large grant application be refused: 

o Heritage Boards Greenside and Lowtown 
f) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position. 
g) That the following YAF application be approved: 

o The Music Box Youth Music - £1,500 
h) Details of the Capital Budget. 
i) That the following Capital Project be approved: 

o Calverley United Fc – Machinery Grant - £3,500 
j) That the following CIL application be deferred: 

o Pudsey Fartown Lower Hall Project 
 

25 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report which 
provided an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided 
opportunities for questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
It was reported that Leedswatch would be attending the next meeting.  
Concern was expressed regarding the increase in burglaries in Calverley and 
Farsley and what preventative work could be carried out.  It was also 
requested that a senior Police Officer attend as there were other nuisance 
and illegal activities to address. 
 
Members expressed thanks to all that were involved in the Farnley Fun day 
and the Scarecrow Festival. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

26 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

Monday, 4th November 2024 at 1.00 p.m. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

 
 


